the motion passed with 3 votes, 1 (one) abstention 
(Karl Bettleyon), 1 (one) seat vacant.   

Cope stated that a ratepayer would like a refund for the balance of the year.  He removed their trailer on 
Terrace Street leaving the lot vacant.  Yoxheimer made a motion to refund the ratepayer $283.24 (two hundred 
eighty-three dollars and twenty-four cents).  Suloff second; the motion passed with 4 (four) votes, 1 (one) seat 
vacant.  

Public Comment 
o Bob Sulouff is in attendance.  He maintains the property around the Neitz Road pump station.  He is 

requesting a credit on his account as payment for the lawn care.

[...]

West Branch Regional Authority was supposed to use hot patch but never came back to finish.   
o Rt 11 Main Repairs – Nothing new to report until the CCTV is completed. 

▪ Troxell left the meeting at 8:52 PM 

Secretary / Treasurer New Business 

o Cope reported that the September bank statements have balanced.  Revenue collected was 
$78,878.07 (Seventy-eight thousand eight hundred seventy-eight dollars and seven cents).   

o Delinquent Accounts have been sent to Portnoff – Cope is waiting for an update from Portnoff.  
        Old business 

o QuickBooks Training – Nothing new to report.  
o Office Computer - Cope stated that the new computer is working, and Microsoft Office has been